The Bank individually assesses ECL related to the following assets: all Stage 3 assets, corporate loans, treasury and
interbank transactions and balances (amounts due from banks, reverse repurchase agreements, debt instruments
measured at amortized cost/ at FVOCI), financial assets classified as POCI assets as a result of debt restructuring on
the derecognition of the original loan and the recognition of a new loan. The Bank collectively assesses ECL related to
other asset classes, grouped into homogeneous groups based on their internal and external characteristics.

(c)  Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings, including the implications of
replacing the incurred credit loss model in IAS 39 with the ECL model in IFRS 9, is set out below.

A reconciliation between the carrying amount under IAS 39 with the carrying amount under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018
is as follows:

Unaudited

Financial assets Notes
IAS 39 measurement Reclassifi-

cation
Revaluation IFRS 9 measurement

Type Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Cash and accounts with the CBR  LR1 2,611,594 – – – 2,611,594 Amortized cost
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
 FVPL2

19,211,976 8,220,486 – (4,450) 27,428,012
FVPL (mandatory)

From: Available-for-sale
investments

A
(245,609) 257,705 – (12,096) –

From: Held-to-maturity
investments

B
(7,970,427) 7,962,781 – 7,646 –

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss pledged
under repurchase agreements

 FVPL

20,195,156 – – – 20,195,156

FVPL (mandatory)

Amounts due from credit
institutions

 LR1
4,823,241 – (8,600) – 4,814,641

Amortized cost

Loans to customers – amortized
cost

 LR1
15,035,606 – (969,871) – 14,065,735

Amortized cost

Other financial assets C LR1 291,010 67 206 – 291,283 Amortized cost
From: Available-for-sale

investments

(67) 67 – – –

Total assets
  62,168,583 8,220,553 (978,265) (4,450) 69,406,421

Non-financial liabilities –

allowances for expected
credit losses by:

- financial guarantees   844,109 – (179,276) – 664,833
- undrawn loan commitments   124,534 – (49,188) – 75,346

Non-financial liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   566,766 – (149,960) (890) 415,916

Total liabilities
  1,535,409 – (378,424) (890) 1,156,095

1 LR – loans and receivables;
2 FVPL – financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;
3 FVOCI – financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Translation from original Russian version

 Selected explanatory notes to the interim financial statements
CentroCredit Bank for the six months ended 30 June 2018

(thousands of Russian rubles)

14

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The application of the Bank’s accounting policies for classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 resulted in
reclassifications presented in the table above and described below.

[…]

The effect of transition to IFRS 9 on revaluation reserve and retained earnings is as follows:

Unaudited

Revaluation

reserves
Retained
earnings

   Balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017), ending (12,096) 21,419,879
Remeasurement due to reclassification of financial assets from available for

sale to measured at FVPL 12,096 (12,096)
Revaluation on reclassification of debt securities from held to maturity to

measured at FVPL – 7,646
Recognition of ECL, including ECL on instruments measured at FVOCI,

under IFRS 9 – (749,801)
Related deferred tax – 150,850
Balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018), beginning – 20,816,478

Total changes in equity due to the adoption of IFRS 9 12,096 (603,401)

The following table reconciles the aggregate loan impairment allowance at the beginning of the period under IAS 39 and
provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts as per IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets to the ECL provisions under IFRS 9.

Unaudited

Allowance for loan
impairment under

IAS 39 / IAS 37
as at 31 December

2017 Revaluation

ECL as per IFRS 9
as at 1 January

2018
Allowance for impairment
Amounts due from credit institutions – 8,600 8,600
Loans to customers 15,102,429 969,871 16,072,300
Other financial assets 17,928 (206) 17,722
 15,120,357 978,265 16,098,622

Financial guarantees 844,109 (179,276) 664,833
Undrawn loan commitments 124,534 (49,188) 75,346
 968,643 (228,464) 740,179

 16,089,000 749,801 16,838,801

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model that will apply to revenue arising
from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to
which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard,
however, does not apply to income related to financial instruments or leases, and therefore does not impact the majority
of the Bank’s income, including interest income, net gains/(losses) from investment securities, lease income regulated